[No. 323, A.]

### [Published March 8, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 112.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of Oconto, approved March 11, 1869, and the acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section five of chapter one hundred and thirty-three of the laws of 1874, is hereby amended as follows: Where the words "first" and "April" occur, in the seventh line of said section, strike out and insert therein the words "last" and "February," respectively.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1880.

[No. 96, S.]

#### [Fublished March 9, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 113.

AN ACT to authorize the Iowa county agricultural society to donate to the Mineral Point railroad company a piece of land.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Society authorized to\_donate . land.

SECTION 1. The Iowa county agricultural society is hereby authorized and empowered to give, grant or donate to the Mineral Point railroad company a strip of land on the east side of its grounds, not exceeding one hundred and fifty feet in width, east and west, for railroad and depot purposes.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1880.

[No. 58, 8.]

#### [Published February 10, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 114.

AN ACT fixing the time when wild deer may be taken in the counties of Ashland, Bayfield and Douglas.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

When deer may be taken. SECTION 1. It shall and may be lawful to take, catch and kill wild deer in the counties of Bayfield, Ashland and Douglas, between the fifteenth day of August and the succeeding first day of December in any year, and at no other time.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Appoved March 8, 1880.

[No. 91, S.]

[Published March 9, 1880.]

# **СПАРТЕВ 115.**

AN ACT to appropriate to the institution for the education of the deaf and dumb a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriation. SECTION 1. institution for the education of the deaf and dumb, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty thousand dollars, to pay current expenses from March 1, 1880, to March 1, 1881; and the same shall be drawn from the treasury under the provisions of section one hundred and seventy two of the revised statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1880.

[No. 88, 8.]

[Published March 9, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 116.

AN ACT to provide for the rebuilding of a portion of the in-stitution for the education of the deaf and dumb, and to appropriate the sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and ussembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of trustees of the Wisconsin Board of trustinstitute for the education of the deaf and dumb is for rebuilding hereby authorized and empowered to erect, in accord. institute. ance with the plans presented to the present legislature, and already approved by the joint committee on charitable and penal institutions, buildings to take the place of those recently destroyed by fire. For that purpose said trustees are hereby authorized to make and enter into such contracts and agreements as they may find necessary : provided, however, that such contracts and agreements shall not involve the expenditure of a greater sum of money than is appropriated by this act: provided, also, that said trustees shall make no